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Issued by:
The Coal Authority, Property Search Services, 200 Lichfield Lane, Berry Hill, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 4RG
Website: www.groundstability.com    Phone: 0345 762 6848

17 October 2019
Date we received your enquiry: 17 October 2019

Date of issue: 17 October 2019

Date of your enquiry:

Our reference: 71004720629001
Your reference:

THE COAL AUTHORITY
200 LICHFIELD LANE
MANSFIELD
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE
NG18 4RG

This report is for the property described in the address below and the attached plan.

Non-Residential Enviro All-in-One - On Coalfield

This report is based on and limited to the records held by, the Coal Authority, at the time we answer the
search.

Coal mining See comments below

Information from the Coal Authority
Underground coal mining

Past
The property is in a surface area that could be affected by underground mining in 1 seam of coal
at 290m to 300m depth, and last worked in 1934.
Any movement  in  the ground due to  coal  mining activity  associated with  these workings should
have stopped by now.
Present
The property is not within a surface area that could be affected by present underground mining.
Future
The property  is  not  in  an  area where  the  Coal  Authority  has  received an application  for,  and is
currently considering whether to grant a licence to remove or work coal by underground methods.
The property is not in an area where a licence has been granted to remove or otherwise work coal
using underground methods.
The  property  is  not  in  an  area  likely  to  be  affected  from  any  planned  future  underground  coal
mining.
However,  reserves  of  coal  exist  in  the  local  area  which  could  be  worked  at  some  time  in  the
future.
No notices have been given, under section 46 of  the Coal  Mining Subsidence Act 1991, stating
that the land is at  risk of  subsidence.

All rights reserved. You must not reproduce, store or transmit any part of this document unless you have our written permission.
© The Coal Authority
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Mine entries
There are no recorded coal mine entries known to the Coal Authority within, or within 20 metres,
of the boundary of the property.

Coal mining geology
The Coal Authority is not aware of any damage due to geological faults or other lines of weakness
that have been affected by coal mining.

Opencast coal mining
Past
The property is not within the boundary of an opencast site from which coal has been removed
by opencast methods.
Present
The property does not lie within 200 metres of the boundary of an opencast site from which coal
is being removed by opencast methods.
Future
There are no licence requests outstanding to remove coal by opencast methods within 800
metres of the boundary.
The property is not within 800 metres of the boundary of an opencast site for which a licence to
remove coal by opencast methods has been granted.

Coal mining subsidence
The Coal Authority has not received a damage notice or claim for the subject property, or any
property within 50 metres of the enquiry boundary, since 31 October 1994.
There is no current Stop Notice delaying the start of remedial works or repairs to the property.
The Coal Authority is not aware of any request having been made to carry out preventive works
before coal is worked under section 33 of the Coal Mining Subsidence Act 1991.

Mine gas
The Coal Authority has no record of a mine gas emission requiring action.

Hazards related to coal mining
The property has not been subject to remedial works, by or on behalf of the Coal Authority, under
its Emergency Surface Hazard Call Out procedures.

Withdrawal of support
The property is in an area where a notice to withdraw support was given in 1949.

The property is not in an area where a notice has been given under section 41 of the Coal
Industry Act 1994, cancelling the entitlement to withdraw support.

Working facilities orders
The property is not in an area where an order has been made, under the provisions of the Mines
(Working Facilities and Support) Acts 1923 and 1966 or any statutory modification or amendment
thereof.

Payments to owners of former copyhold land
The property is not in an area where a relevant notice has been published under the Coal Industry
Act 1975/Coal Industry Act 1994.

© The Coal Authority
Non-Residential Enviro All-in-One - On Coalfield - 71004720629001 Page 2 of 4
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Additional Remarks
Information provided by the Coal Authority in this report is compiled in response to the Law
Society's CON29M Coal Mining enquiries. The said enquiries are protected by copyright owned
by the Law Society of 113 Chancery Lane, London WC2A 1PL. This report is prepared in
accordance with the Law Society's Guidance Notes 2018, the User Guide 2018 and the Coal
Authority's Terms and Conditions applicable at the time the report was produced.
The Coal Authority owns the copyright in this report. The information we have used to write this
report is protected by our database rights. All rights are reserved and unauthorised use is
prohibited. If we provide a report for you, this does not mean that copyright and any other rights
will pass to you. However, you can use the report for your own purposes.

© The Coal Authority
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Distance Direction Use Date

31 m W Railway Sidings 1948

32 m W Cuttings 1965

35 m W Cuttings 1930

37 m W Railway Sidings 1951

37 m W Cuttings 1951

38 m W Railway Sidings 1931

38 m W Cuttings 1931

38 m W Railway Station 1965

44 m W Railway Building 1930

44 m W Railway Building 1948

45 m W Railway Station 1905

45 m W Railway Station 1913

46 m W Railway Building 1931

49 m N Railway Sidings 1931

50 m W Cuttings 1890

50 m W Cuttings 1905

50 m W Cuttings 1913

50 m W Cuttings 1948

52 m N Railway Sidings 1951

63 m W Railway Station 1951

67 m W Railway Station 1930

67 m W Railway Station 1948

67 m W Railway Station 1931

70 m W Railway Station 1890

71 m W Railway Building 1930

71 m W Railway Building 1948

77 m W Cuttings 1931

149 m S Cuttings 1981

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 17 October 2019
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This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey/Groundsure.

Former tanks

These tanks have been identified from high detailed historical Ordnance Survey maps dating from the mid-late

1800s to recent times. Tanks like this can sometimes store harmful waste, chemicals or oil, as well as more

benign substances. Liquids stored in these tanks can leak when the tanks rust or become damaged over time,

which could have caused contamination at this site.

Please see page 2 for further advice.

Distance Direction Use Date

0 on site Unspecified Tank 1960

109 m S Unspecified Tank 1913

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey/Groundsure.

Former energy features

Energy features such as substations, transformers or power stations have been identified from high detailed

historical Ordnance Survey maps dating from the mid to late 1800s to recent times. Structures like this can

sometimes cause soil or groundwater contamination.

Please see page 2 for further advice.

Distance Direction Use Date

10 m NE Electricity Substation 1969

10 m NE Electricity Substation 1978

11 m NE Electricity Substation 1995

17 m NE Electricity Substation 1971

37 m N Gas Governor 1978

38 m N Gas Governor 1995

190 m S Electricity Substation 1988

190 m S Electricity Substation 1979

191 m S Electricity Substation 1982

191 m N Electricity Substation 1993

191 m S Electricity Substation 1994

192 m N Electricity Substation 1969

192 m N Electricity Substation 1979

194 m N Electricity Substation 1971

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 17 October 2019
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ID Distance Direction Company / Address Activity Category

6 202 m NW Pylon - West Yorkshire, WF2 Electrical Features Infrastructure and Facilities

7 202 m W Pylon - West Yorkshire, WF2 Electrical Features Infrastructure and Facilities

8 239 m SW Pylon - West Yorkshire, WF2 Electrical Features Infrastructure and Facilities

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey.

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000
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Distance Direction Designation

0 on site Secondary A

194 m W Secondary A

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and the British Geological

Survey.

Bedrock geology

Bedrock geology is a term used for the main mass of rocks forming the Earth and is present everywhere,

whether exposed at the surface in outcrops or concealed beneath superficial deposits or water. This

information comes from the BGS 1:50,000 Digital Geological Map of Great Britain, where available.

Description BGS LEX Code Rock Type

OAKS ROCK OR-SDST SANDSTONE

This data is sourced from British Geological Survey.

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229

Contact us with any questions at:
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Distance Direction Details

187 m W Name: 

Type of water feature: Inland river not influenced by normal tidal action.

Ground level: On ground surface

Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal circumstances)

187 m W Name: 

Type of water feature: Inland river not influenced by normal tidal action.

Ground level: On ground surface

Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal circumstances)

213 m NW Name: 

Type of water feature: Inland river not influenced by normal tidal action.

Ground level: On ground surface

Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal circumstances)

213 m NW Name: 

Type of water feature: Inland river not influenced by normal tidal action.

Ground level: On ground surface

Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal circumstances)

224 m W Name: Bull Bridge Dike

Type of water feature: Inland river not influenced by normal tidal action.

Ground level: On ground surface

Permanence: Watercourse contains water year round (in normal circumstances)

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey.

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 17 October 2019
20

Sa
m

ple



Sa
m

ple



Sa
m

ple



Sa
m

ple



Distance Direction Start Date Operator Licence

Reference

Company Ownership

0 on site 21/07/2016 EGDON RESOURCES U.K.

LIMITED, INEOS UPSTREAM

LIMITED, ISLAND GAS LIMITED,

TOTAL E&P UK LIMITED

PEDL273 EGDON RESOURCES U.K. LIMITED

(15%), INEOS UPSTREAM LIMITED

(30%), ISLAND GAS LIMITED (35%),

TOTAL E&P UK LIMITED (20%)

2-3 km N 21/07/2016 CORONATION (OIL & GAS)

LIMITED, HUTTON ENERGY

LIMITED

PEDL275 CORONATION (OIL & GAS) LIMITED

(50%), HUTTON ENERGY LIMITED

(50%)

4-5 km W 21/07/2016 ALKANE ENERGY UK LIMITED PEDL274 ALKANE ENERGY UK LIMITED

(100%)

4-5 km E 18/03/1998 ALKANE ENERGY UK LIMITED,

EGDON RESOURCES U.K.

LIMITED

PEDL37 ALKANE ENERGY UK LIMITED

(100%)

4-5 km E 18/03/1998 ALKANE ENERGY UK LIMITED,

EGDON RESOURCES U.K.

LIMITED

PEDL37 EGDON RESOURCES U.K. LIMITED

(100%)

This data is sourced from the Oil and Gas Authority (OGA).

Ref: 71004720629001
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Grid ref: 435265 417229
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This data is sourced from the UK Wind Energy Database supplied by Renewable UK. Groundsure

recommends further independent research with Renewable UK of any sites of interest to determine exact

locations and details of the projects.

Proposed wind farms

A wind farm or group of turbines or individual wind turbine has been proposed within 10,000m of the

property. See below for details of the operating company, number of turbines, project and turbine capacity.

Please note some planning applications identified as having been refused, may have subsequently been

granted on appeal without appearing as such within this report. Additionally, please be aware that as the

identified records are taken from a planning record archive, the proposals identified may have already been

undertaken.

ID Distance Direction Details

5 5-6 km SW

Planning Application Reference: 12/00741/FUL

Type of Project: 2 Wind Turbines

Application Date: 2012-04-24

Planning Stage: Plans Approved Detail Plans

Granted

Project Details: Scheme comprises

construction of 2 wind turbines (maximum

height to blade tip of 46m) and associated

infrastructure including access tracks, external

compact housing, turbines foundation and

crane hardstanding.

Approximate Grid Reference: 431913, 413021

6 6-7 km S

Planning Application Reference: 2009/1591

Type of Project: 2 Wind Turbines

Application Date: 2009-12-21

Planning Stage: Early Planning Detailed Plans

Submitted

Project Details: Scheme comprises installation

of 2 wind turbines with a hub height of 15m at

Carlton Advanced Learning Centre.

Approximate Grid Reference: 436436, 411024

7 6-7 km NE

 Reference: 08/01940/FUL

Type of Project: 2  Wind Turbines

Application Date: 2008-07-28

Planning Stage: Early Planning Detail Plans

Refused

Project Details: Scheme comprises installation

of two wind turbines (18.3m high).

Approximate Grid Reference: 440122, 421527

8 7-8 km S

Planning Application Reference: 2010/0692

Type of Project: 2 Wind Turbines

Application Date: 2010-06-14

Planning Stage: Plans Approved Detail Plans

Granted

Project Details: Scheme comprises

construction of two wind turbines with a hub

height of 15m at Carlton Advanced Learning

Centre.

Approximate Grid Reference: 436597, 410234

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000
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ID Distance Direction Details

9 7-8 km E

Planning Application Reference: 10/00752/FUL

Type of Project: 2 Wind Turbines

Application Date: 2010-04-16

Planning Stage: Plans Approved Detail Plans

Granted

Project Details: Scheme comprises formation

of two 11kw wind turbines mounted on 18m

lattice masts (total height to tip of blade 25m).

Approximate Grid Reference: 442777, 415744

10 8-9 km SE

Planning Application Reference: 2010/0065

Type of Project: 3 Wind Turbines

Application Date: 2010-02-01

Planning Stage: Early Planning Detail Plans

Withdrawn

Project Details: Scheme comprises installation

of 3 wind turbines at a hub height of 25m with

associated control building.

Approximate Grid Reference: 439603, 410303

This information is derived from planning data supplied by Glenigan, in some cases with further accuracy

applied by Groundsure's experts. This search includes planning applications for wind farms with multiple

turbines within 10,000m of the property. This data is updated on a quarterly basis.

If the existence of a planning application, passed or refused may have a material impact with regard to the

decision to purchase the property, Groundsure recommends independent, thorough enquiries are made

with the Local Authority. If any applications have been identified within this report, Groundsure have

included the planning reference to enable further enquiries to be made.

Proposed wind turbines

Planning applications for individual wind turbines have been proposed within 5,000m of the property. See

below for details of the operating company, number of turbines, project and turbine capacity.

Please note some planning applications identified as having been refused may have subsequently been

granted on appeal without appearing as such within this report. Additionally, please be aware that as the

identified records are taken from a planning record archive, the proposals identified may have already been

undertaken.

ID Distance Direction Details

1 623 m S

Planning Application Reference: 06/01585/FUL

Type of Project: Stable Blocks/House & Wind

Turbine

Application Date:

2006-09-11

Planning Stage: Plans Approved Detail Plans

Granted

Project Details: Scheme comprises proposed

house, extensions to stable blocks, wind

turbine, reed bed, water storage tanks and

manure bunker.

Approximate Grid Reference: 435037, 416528

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229

Contact us with any questions at:
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08444 159 000
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ID Distance Direction Details

2 947 m SE

Planning Application Reference: 11/02604/FUL

Type of Project: Wind Turbine

Application Date:

2012-01-04

Planning Stage: Plans Approved Detail Plans

Granted

Project Details: Scheme comprises installation

of a single 11kw Gaia turbine, mounted on an

18m galvanised lattice steel mast on a 5m2

concrete base, turbine diameter 13m.

Approximate Grid Reference: 436050, 416555

3 3-4 km NE

1LW

Planning Application Reference: 06/99/70275

Type of Project: Wind Turbine

Application Date:

2006-05-01

Planning Stage: Plans Approved Detail Plans

Granted

Project Details: Scheme comprises of

construction of wind turbine.

Approximate Grid Reference: 438177, 418911

This information is derived from planning data supplied by Glenigan, in some cases with further accuracy

applied by Groundsure's experts. This search includes planning applications for single wind turbines only,

within 5,000m of the property. This data is updated on a quarterly basis.

If the existence of a planning application, passed or refused, may have a material impact with regard to the

decision to purchase the property, Groundsure recommends independent, thorough enquiries are made

with the Local Authority. If any applications have been identified within this report, Groundsure have

included the planning reference to enable further enquiries to be made.

Solar

Proposed solar installations

There is a planning permission application relating to a solar farm or smaller installation near to the property.

Please note this will not include small domestic solar installations and that one site may have multiple

applications for different aspects of their design and operation. Also note that the presence of an application

for planning permission is not an indication of permission having been granted. Please be aware that as the

identified records are taken from a planning record archive, the proposals identified may have already been

undertaken. See below for details of the proposals.

ID Distance Direction Address Details

4 4-5 km NE Applicant name: Adas Uk Ltd

Application Status: EIA Screening Opinion

Application Date: 31/03/2015

Application Number: 15/00796/EIASO

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229
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info@groundsure.com
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This data is sourced from Local Authorities (Green Belt data contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown

copyright and database right 2019). For more information please see

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework/9-protecting-green-belt-land

Visual and Cultural Designations

Listed Buildings

The presence of listed buildings means there will be extra control over what changes can be made to that

building's interior and exterior. If the property itself is a listed building, owners will need to apply for Listed

Building Consent for most types of work that affect the 'special architectural or historic interest' of the

property and the work approved may increase costs.

Distance Direction Name Grade Listed building reference number Listed date

182 m N Gate Piers And Flanking Walls In

Front Of Elwood House And At

Entrance To Farm

II 1200102 27/08/1986

183 m S Cottages Attached To North Of

Number 192

II 1135577 27/08/1986

194 m NW Barn And Attached Outbuildings

Approximately 15 South West

Of Elwood House

II 1135576 27/08/1986

208 m NW Elmwood House II 1313224 27/08/1986

This data is sourced from Historic England. For more information please see

https://historicengland.org.uk/listing/the-list/
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Contaminated Land assessment methodology

Environmental risk framework

This report is designed to provide a basic environmental liability risk assessment for the purposes of

transaction due diligence, financing arrangements and similar circumstances. The report comprises a basic risk

assessment within the general principles of the contaminant-pathway-receptor pollutant linkage model and

with due regard for relevant publications issued by the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

(and predecessor government departments) the British Standards Institute and the European Union.

Explicit opinion is provided with regard to potential liability for the property to be identified as Contaminated

Land in accordance with the meaning set out in Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

Consideration and due regard is also made of associated legislation that may lead to related statutory or third

party environmental liability, including but not limited to the Water Resources Act 1991,the Water Act 2014,

the Contaminated Land Regulations 2006, Environmental Permitting Regulations 2010, the Environmental

Damage (Prevention and Remediation) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 in England and the

Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2015 in Wales.

This report does not contain a detailed Conceptual Site Model as required in the National Planning Policy

Framework, however, it may prove highly effective in determining whether such further assessment is

appropriate.

The report is based upon the information contained in subsequent dataset sections. Some datasets have been

generated by and are unique to Groundsure, whilst others are provided by recognised bodies including

Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales, British Geological Survey, Public Health England, Local

Authorities, etc. Groundsure may also have been provided with further details regarding the site by the client

and / or their advisers. In the absence of such, Groundsure has made a best estimation regarding current and

proposed land use. This report and the risk assessment presented is based purely upon this information.

In undertaking this report Groundsure has not, unless explicitly stated to the contrary, undertaken a site

inspection, site investigation, consulted directly with the Local Authority with specific regard to the subject

property or reviewed existing environmental reports. Whilst every effort is made to consider likely

environmental liabilities on the basis of the information assessed, certain issues may only be readily

discernible from physical site inspection and / or investigation.

Contaminant source - Pathway - Receptor definitions

Contaminant sources include (but are not limited to):

Historical on-site and historical off-site sources (works, factories, oil tanks, landfill sites)

Current on-site and current off-site sources (petrol stations, industrial facilities)

Pathways comprise:

Any mechanisms facilitating 'receptor' exposure to contaminative 'sources'

Receptors include:

Human health i.e. site users or occupiers, adjacent site users or occupiers

Ref: 71004720629001
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Controlled Waters i.e. groundwater, surface water (rivers and streams etc)

Habitats and biodiversity (in particular nature reserves or other designated sensitive habitats)

Property, buildings and infrastructure

Environmental risk assessment definitions

A risk rating will be provided on the front page of the report depending on the level of environmental liability

that there has been assessed to be at the site. The ratings are defined as follows:

Low: There are unlikely to be significant environmental liabilities associated with the property.

Low to Moderate: There are unlikely to be significant environmental liabilities associated with the property

with regard to the proposed use. However, minor issues may require further consideration and assessment

under certain circumstances e.g. redevelopment.

Moderate: Some potential environmental liabilities are likely to reside with the property as a result of

historical and / or current use. Whilst unlikely to represent an immediate significant issue, if left unchecked this

position may change with time. A prudent purchaser may wish to make further enquiries of the vendor /

undertake limited further due diligence / seek environmental improvements. Redevelopment of the site will

likely require further, more detailed assessment.

Moderate to High: Some potential significant environmental liability issues have been identified at the

property requiring further assessment. Should further information be available it may be possible to re-assess

the risk. In the absence of sufficient further information, further assessment might comprise consultation with

the environmental regulators / review of existing environmental reports / commissioning new environmental

reports / consideration of environmental insurance.

High: Significant potential environmental liabilities have been identified at the property. Further detailed

environmental due diligence will likely be required and may include review of existing environmental reports /

commissioning new environmental reports including site investigations / consideration of environmental

insurance / transaction restructuring.

Is there a risk of statutory (e.g. Part 2A EPA 1990) or third party action being taken against the site?

This response considers the risk of legal liability arising through ownership or occupation and use of the

property through statutory or other third party claims.

Does the property represent Acceptable Banking Security from an environmental risk perspective?

Consideration is given to the suitability of the property as robust financial security for the purposes of secured

lending facilities. An assumption is made here that the subject property is being considered in isolation and

that normal commercial lending loan to value ratios are being considered.

Groundsure may in certain circumstances be able to make a specific lender liability assessment based on a full

view of financial arrangements and hence the commercial context of the environmental risks.

Is there a risk that the property value may be impacted due to environmental liability issues?

This response sets out to advise whether environmental liabilities are likely to materially impact upon a

standard Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors valuation of the property necessitating further assessment.

Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) Regulations 2015

The Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015, the

Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2015 and the

Environmental Liability (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2015 came into force on 19th July 2015, and

amend the Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) Regulations 2009, which came into force in

Ref: 71004720629001

Your ref: -

Grid ref: 435265 417229

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 17 October 2019
35

Sa
m

ple



England on 1st March 2009, in Wales on 6th May 2009 and in Scotland on 24th June 2009. These regulations

implement the European Directive on Environmental Liability (2004/35/EC) and are aimed at ensuring

responsible parties prevent and remedy environmental damage to the following receptors:

Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSIs), other protected habitats and protected species

Surface waters

Groundwater

Land, if contamination of the land results in significant risk of adverse effects on human health

The regulations are based on the 'polluter pays' principle and ensures that those responsible for causing

environmental damage are those responsible for paying to prevent and remedy such damage. 'Environmental

Damage' has a specific meaning within the Regulations, and covers only the most serious cases. For damage to

SSSIs, EU protected species and habitats and damage to water, primary remediation, complementary

remediation and compensatory remediation may be required by the enforcing authorities (Environment

Agency/Natural Resources Wales, Scottish Environment Protection Agency (SEPA), Local Authorities, the

Marine Fisheries Agency, Marine Scotland, Welsh Ministers and Natural England/Natural Resources

Wales/Scottish Natural Heritage).

The regulations apply on land in England, Wales and Scotland, 1 nautical mile seaward from the baseline (in

relation to water damage), on the seabed around the UK up to the limits set out in the Continental Shelf Act

1964, and to waters in the Renewable Energy Zone, which extends approximately 200 miles out to sea (in

relation to protected species and natural habitats). These regulations are designed to work in tandem with Part

2A of the Environmental Protection Act, and only apply to environmental damage caused after the Regulations

came into force. Groundsure's assessment of the site is not an assessment of the potential for Environmental

Damage to occur at the site, but is an assessment of the sensitivity of the site in relation to relevant receptors.

Ref: 71004720629001
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Flood information

The Flood Risk Assessment section is based on datasets covering a variety of different flooding types. No

inspection of the property or of the surrounding area has been undertaken by Groundsure or the data

providers. The modelling of flood hazards is extremely complex and in creating a national dataset certain

assumptions have been made and all such datasets will have limitations. These datasets should be used to give

an indication of relative flood risk rather than a definitive answer. Local actions and minor variations, such as

blocked drains or streams etc. can greatly alter the effect of flooding. A low or negligible modelled flood risk

does not guarantee that flooding will not occur. Nor will a high risk mean that flooding definitely will occur.

Groundsure's overall flood risk assessment takes account of the cumulative risk of river, coastal, surface water

(pluvial), and groundwater flooding and historic flood events.

Risk of flooding from rivers and the sea

This is an assessment of flood risk for England and Wales produced using local data and expertise, provided by

Environment Agency. It shows the chance of flooding from rivers or the sea presented in categories taking

account of flood defences and the condition those defences are in. The model uses local water level and flood

defence data to model flood risk.

Historic flood events

Over 86,000 events are recorded within this database. This data is used to understand where flooding has

occurred in the past and provides details as available. Absence of a historic flood event for an area does not

mean that the area has never flooded, but only that Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales do not

currently have records of flooding within the area. Equally, a record of a flood footprint in previous years does

not mean that an area will flood again, and this information does not take account of flood management

schemes and improved flood defences.

Surface water flooding

Ambiental Risk Analytics surface water flood map identifies areas likely to flood following extreme rainfall

events, i.e. land naturally vulnerable to surface water or “pluvial” flooding. This data set was produced by

simulating 1 in 30 year, 1 in 100 year, 1 in 250 year and 1 in 1000 year rainfall events. Modern urban drainage

systems are typically built to cope with rainfall events between 1 in 20 and 1 in 30 years, though older ones

may even flood in a 1 in 5 year rainstorm event.

Proposed flood defences

The data includes all Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales's projects over £100K that will change or

sustain the standards of flood defence in England and Wales over the next 5 years. It also includes the

equivalent schemes for all Local Authority and Internal Drainage Boards.

Flood storage areas

Flood Storage Areas may also act as flood defences. A flood storage area may also be referred to as a balancing

reservoir, storage basin or balancing pond. Its purpose is to attenuate an incoming flood peak to a flow level

that can be accepted by the downstream channel. It may also delay the timing of a flood peak so that its

volume is discharged over a longer time interval. These areas are also referred to as Zone 3b or 'the functional

floodplain' and has a 5% or greater chance of flooding in any given year, or is designed to flood in the event of

an extreme (0.1%) flood or another probability which may be agreed between the Local Planning Authority

and Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales, including water conveyance routes. Development within

Flood Storage Areas is severely restricted.
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Groundwater flooding

Groundwater flooding is flooding caused by unusually high groundwater levels. It occurs as excess water

emerging at the ground surface or within underground structures such as basements. Groundwater flooding

tends to be more persistent than surface water flooding, in some cases lasting for weeks or months, and it can

result in significant damage to property. This risk assessment is based on a 5m Digital Terrain Model (DTM) and

1 in 100 year and 1 in 250 year return periods.

Search Code and Groundsure terms and conditions

IMPORTANT CONSUMER PROTECTION INFORMATION

This search has been produced by Groundsure Ltd, Sovereign House, Church Street, Brighton, BN1 1UJ. Tel: 08444 159 000. Email:

info@groundsure.com which is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search Code. The

PCCB independently monitors how registered search firms maintain compliance with the Code. 

The Search Code

provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate agents, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who rely on the information

included in property search reports undertaken by subscribers on residential and commercial property within the United

Kingdom

sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to meet

promotes the best practice and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of consumers and property professionals

enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which subscribe to the code, their products and

services

By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This provides important

protection for you.

The Code's core principles

Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will:

display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports

act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence

at all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers

conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner

handle complaints speedily and fairly

ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards and relevant laws

monitor their compliance with the Code

Complaints Advice

If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the search firm, and if appropriate ask for any

complaint to be considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with the firm's final

response, after your complaint has been formally considered, or if the firm has exceeded the response timescales, you may refer

your complaint for consideration under The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The Ombudsman can award up to £5,000 to you if

the Ombudsman finds that you have suffered actual financial loss and/or aggravation, distress or inconvenience as a result of your

search provider failing to keep to the Code.

Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search provider in the first instance, not

to TPOs or to the PCCB.

TPO's Contact Details:

The Property Ombudsman scheme, Milford House, 43-55 Milford Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 2BP. Tel: 01722 333306 Fax: 01722

332296 Email: admin@tpos.co.uk Web: https://www.tpos.co.uk/

You can get more information about the PCCB from https://pccb.org.uk/.
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PLEASE ASK YOUR SEARCH PROVIDER IF YOU WOULD LIKE A COPY OF THE SEARCH CODE

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE: If you want to make a complaint, we will:

acknowledge it within 5 working days of receipt

normally deal with it fully and provide a final response, in writing, within 20 working days of receipt

keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time

provide a final response, in writing, at the latest within 40 working days of receipt

liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf

Complaints should be sent to:

Operations Director, Groundsure Ltd, Sovereign House, Church Street, Brighton, BN1 1UJ. Tel: 08444 159 000. Email:

info@groundsure.com If you are not satisfied with our final response, or if we exceed the response timescales, you may refer the

complaint to The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs): Tel: 01722 333306, E-mail: admin@tpos.co.uk We will co-operate fully with

the Ombudsman during an investigation and comply with their final decision.

Groundsure's Terms and Conditions can be viewed online at this link: https://www.groundsure.com/terms-and-conditions-

feb11-2019

Important consumer protection information

All of the advice and reports that Groundsure produces are covered by a comprehensive Remediation Contribution policy to ensure

customers are protected, see https://www.groundsure.com/remediation for full details.

Data providers

Groundsure works with respected data providers to bring you the most relevant and accurate information in your Screening report.

To find out who they are and their areas of expertise see https://www.groundsure.com/sources-reference.
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